<u>NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING</u> <u>RE: ZONING ORDINANCE TEXT AMENDMENT</u> (REDUCTION IN NUMBER OF ZONING BOARD OF <u>APPEALS MEMBERS)</u>

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION VILLAGE OF WINNEBAGO, ILLINOIS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that upon recommendation of the Planning and Zoning Commission of the Village of Winnebago, Illinois, the Board of Trustees of the Village proposes to amend a certain section and paragraph of the Zoning Ordinance, originally passed April 29, 1957, published May 23, 1957, and subsequently periodically amended, which Zoning Ordinance is also known as the Zoning and Building Code of the Village of Winnebago, Illinois, and that the proposed amendment, if adopted, will change existing rules and regulations of the Zoning Ordinance or add to those rules and regulations pertaining to the number of members on the Zoning Board of Appeals, namely, reduction of the number from seven (7) members to five (5) members, with each member so appointed to serve a term of five (5) years since the staggered term appointments provided for in the original Zoning Ordinance were effectuated when the Zoning Board of Appeals was initially created.

YOU ARE FURTHER NOTIFIED that a public hearing will be held on Monday, August 14, 2023, at 5:55 p.m., in the Village Board Meeting Room in the Village of Winnebago Office located at 108 West Main Street, Winnebago, Illinois, for the purpose of considering and hearing testimony as to the aforesaid proposed amendment. **YOU ARE FURTHER NOTIFIED** that the complete purposed amending ordinance is on file with the Village Clerk for public inspection, and that said proposed amendment to the Zoning Ordinance may be changed, altered, modified, amended, or redrafted in its entirety after the public hearing.

All interested parties are invited to attend the public hearing and an opportunity to be heard will be provided in accordance with rules and procedures established by the Village authorities, and any applicable laws. The public, if desired, shall have the opportunity to attend remotely, with the following being the log in information: **Remote Attendance to PUBLIC HEARING via GotoMeeting Link:** <u>https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/696384693</u>, or you may connect to the meeting using your telephone: United States: 1 866 899 4679 Access Code:

696-384-693.

This notice is provided pursuant to applicable Illinois Compiled Statutes and Village Ordinance provisions.

PREPARED BY: Attorney Mary J. Gaziano One Court Place, Suite 200 Rockford, Illinois 61101

Rockford, Illinois 61101 (815) 962-6800 E-Mail: MJGaziano@aol.com Village Attorney